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TOSCO

September 28, 1998

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

RE: Tosco 76 S8 #3538

411 West MacArthur Blvd. @ Webster St.

Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Tosco Marketing Company

E 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
Py San Raron, California 94583

P e ) o ‘}Telephone 510-277-2305

X + [Fagsimile: 510-277-2361

L &f‘P .,__j J;m

ﬁ Environmental Compliance

? &q;_epanment

This letter requests your agency’s review of the subject fuel leak case. Tosco asks that
the ACHCSA evaluate the site for case closure under the leaking underground fuel tank
program. The September 11, 1998 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report, prepared on Tosco’s behalf by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., show the hydrocarbon plume to
be stable with low residual groundwater impacts. The site has been monitored and site
wells sampled since September 1989. The station is now closed and the USTs were
removed during September 1998 in preparation for property transfer.

Please let me know if you have questions or concerns regarding this request. We will be
happy to submit a completed case closure summary form if that will assist in obtaining

closure status for this site.

Thank you for your consideration and assistance with this casge Please do not hesitate to
contact me at 925-277-2321 if you have any question or comment regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Tma Be %

Project Manager
Tosco Marketing Company

cc: David Vossler, Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, Inc,
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TO: Ms. Susan Hugo DATE: September 29, 1998
Alameda County Health Care Services G-R #: 180064
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #3538
Project Coordinator 411 West MacArthur Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Oakland, California

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 September 11, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Semi-Annual 1998 - Event of July 6, 1998

COMMENTS:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, we are providing you a copy of the above referenced
report. The site is monitored and sampled on a semi-annual basis. If you have questions please
contact the Tosco Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry at (925) 277-2321.

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Dave Vossler, Gettler-Ryan Inc., Novato, CA 94945

agency/3538trb. gmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555




7/" GerTier-Ryvan Inc.

Ms, Tina R, Berry

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

September 11, 1998
G-R Job #180064

RE: Semi-Annual 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettier-Ryan
~Inc. (G-R). On July 6, 1998, field personnel monitored and sampled six wells (MW 1 through MWB6) at the
above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, and a Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

incerely, (i
4

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carte
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2; Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
3538.qml

£747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538

411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Cakland, California

e

MW-1 09/15/89
01/23/90
04/19/90
07/17/90
10/16/90
01/15/91
04/12/91
07/15/91
07/14/92
72.43 04/13/93
07/14/93
72.10 10/14/93
01/12/94
04/11/94
07/07/94
10/05/94
01/05/95

04/17/95 .

07/19/95
10/26/95
01/16/95
04/15/96
07/11/96
01/17/97
07/21/97
01/14/98

07/06/98°

MW-2 09/15/89
01/23/90
04/19/90
07/17/%
10/16/90
01/15/91
04/12/91

3538. x1s/#180064

54.73
53.94
53.18
53.92
54.30
53.82
53.55
54.20
54.88
54.07
53.43
54.90
54.70
54.07
55.56
53.94
56.05
55.64

ND ND
ND 1.5
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND 22
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
290 ND
400 73
3,900 550
490 76
1,400 430
680 170
2,200 160

0.61

12

36

3l
0.59

0.7
4.3

ND
10
|
11
48
19
23

ND
40
350
46
240
81
62

As of 07/06/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538

411 West MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

MWw-2 07/15/91
{cont) 10/15/91
01/15/92
04/14/92
07714192
10/12/92
01/08/93
71.63 04/13/93
07/14/93
71.38 10/14/93
01/12/94
04/09/94
04/11/94
07/07/94
10/05/94
01/09/95
04/17/95

07/15/95 ..

10/26/95
01/16/96°
04/15/96
07/11/96
01/17/97
07121/97
01/14/98
07/06/98

MW-3 09/15/89
01/23/%0
04/19/50
07/17/%0
10/16/90
01/15/91
04/12/91
07/15/91

3538, x1s/#180064

2,200
140
220
150
130
370
510'

410°
110!

230!
300
120

110!
720
ND
93
77
54*
120
340
540
320
- 160
66

32
430
3,100
4,000
740
3,200
880
9,200

770

37
6.2
37
34
ND
42
6.5
53
7.8

10

4.4
20
ND
5.6
32
13
23
21
34
63
13
6.3
2.3

ND
110
600
270
210
460
170
1,300

12
0.56
0.52
ND
ND
0.56
ND
7.7
ND
ND
3.8
0.88

ND
ND
ND
0.62
.58
ND

ND
ND
2.4
ND
ND

ND
1.2
27
48
1.4
1.5
1.1
230

72
1.5
1.1
ND
ND
ND
ND
6.4
ND
ND
1.8
1.1

ND
ND
ND
1.7
1.7
ND
ND
2.2
4.3
9.4
1.3
ND

ND
4.4
54
130
2.5
120
34
490

370
12

1.4
ND
11
ND
28
1.1
2.1
10
4.9
ND
3.1
ND
55
4.1
0.72
0.99
3.7
12
26
1.6
0.98

ND
11
220
250

270
110
1,900

150
260
180
100
11

As of 07/06/98



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #3538

411 West MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Table 1

MW-3 10/15/91
(cont) 01/15/92
04/14/92
07/14/92
10/12/92
01/08/93
72.06 04/13/93
07/14/93
71.86 10/14/93
01/12/94
04/09/94
04/11/94
07/07/94
10/05/94
01/09/95
04/17/95
07/19/95

10/26/95 ..

01/16/96°
04/15/96
07/11/96
01/17/97
07/21/97
01/14/98
07/06/98

MWwW4 09/15/89
01/23/90
04/19/90
07/17/90
10/16/90
01/15/91
04/12/91

3538.xls/#180064

3,100
3,000
14,000
21,000
3,200
1,100
12,000?
6,300
2,500
3,800
1,800
110!
ND
ND
3,700
15,000
14,000
920
9,700
13,000
4,400
9,000
7,100
6,800°

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

350
590
660
850
160
48
290
150
32
78
22

4.5
ND
0.68

330
420
38
240
69
23
36
40
39

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

34
14
48
200
10
0.99
38
NDb
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
10
27
180
ND
ND
55
ND
ND

ND“

ND
0.4
0.48
ND
ND
ND
ND

150
310
560
1,200
230
0.2
760
430
110
180
140

ND
ND
ND
270
950
750
30
570
430
270
450
380
320

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

390
750
2,000
4,300
540
53
2,300
1,000
250
390
280

ND
ND
ND
510
2,400
1,600
57
860
900
580
800
360
360

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

As of 07/06/98



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard .

Table 1

Oalgl_a_pd, California

MW-4 07/15/91
{cont) 07/14/92
71.98 04/13/93
07/14/93
7i.64 10/14/93
01/12/94
04/11/94
07/07/94
10/05/94
01/09/95
04/17/95
07/19/95
10/26/95
01/16/96
04/15/96
07/11/96
01/17/97

07/21797 -

01/14/98
07/06/98

MW-5 11/30/92
01/08/93
71.51 04/13/93
07/14/93
71.23 10/14/93
01/12/94
04/11/94
07/07/94
10/05/94
11/09/95
04/17/95
07/19/95
10/26/95
01/16/96

3538.x1s/#180064

ND ND
ND 1.3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND
ND ND

4

ND
ND
ND
0.57
ND
0.34

As of 07/06/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard .
Oakland, California

TPHG)

MW-6
71.79

71.44

Trip Blank
TB-LB

04/15/96
011796
N1e7
07/21/97
01/14/98
07/06/98

11/30/92
01/08/93
04/13/93
07/14/93
10/14/93
01/12/94
04/11/94
07/07/94
10/05/94
01/09/95
04/17/95
07/19/95
10/26/95
01/16/96
04/15/96
07/11/96
L1197
07/21/97
01/14/98
07/06/98

01/14/98
07/06/98

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND 0.99
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
NI ND

ND
ND

ND

3538.xIs/#180064

As of 07/06/98



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3538
411 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reporis prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing elevation TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene ND = Not detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene ~- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
msl = Referenced relative to sea level X = Xylenes

*  TOC elevations are relative to mean sea level {msl), per the City of Qakland Benchmark #9NW10. (Elevation = 75.50 feet msl). Prior to October 14, 1994, the DTW
measurements were taken from the top of well covers.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and a non-gasoline mixture.
Laboratory report indicates the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb.
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

All EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons < C7.

- N L -

3538.xls/#130064 6 As of 07/06/98



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Toscoe (Unocal) Service Station #3538

411 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

MW-1 09/15/89 ND ND
01/23/90 ND 1.5
04/19/90 ND ND
07/17/90 ND ND
10/16/90 ND ND
01/15/91 ND ND
04/12/91 ND ND
07/15/91 ND ND
07/14/92 - -
07/14/93 - -
07/07/94 - -
07/19/95 - -
07/11/96* - -
072197 - -
EXPLANATIONS:

2.7
21
2.2
1.7
20
2.1
2.0
1.8
14
0.95
0.83
0.52
0.73
0.70

Groundwater analytical results prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TPH(D) = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

ppb = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

! All other EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND.

Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.96 ppb.
Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 1.0 ppb.

2
3

3538-2.x1s/#180064 1

As of 07/06/98




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using 2 MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well

casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride

bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
~ the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. ‘

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\forma\tasco-sop. frm-L98




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility # 2S5 2.& Job#:« _JBoo G4
Address: 41 W, WMacAdhor Date: 7-8-7%
City: Ma k1 é_u.J Sampler: Joe
Well ID M~ | * Well Condition: O k-
Well Diameter Zin. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
5 - Thickness: {fegt) (product/water): {Gallons)
)
Total Depth 4 f. - Volume 2"=0.17 3"=0.38 4 = 0.66
: Factor (VF) &= 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1 5 - 4‘ ft.
) 1 X VF @l l = /Cé X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voiume: ( {gal)
Purge isposabl er Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposm'
Stack ailer _
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
L
Starting Time: L 28 Weather Conditions: Clea 14 _
Sampling Time: A 4o fow Water Color: e l Lo s Odor_ Nene
Purging Fiow Rate: t_gpm, Sediment Description: oA €
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {nat.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity _ Temperature DO. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) ' umhos/emef 0 oF (mg/L) mV) (ppm)
A 27 5 212 .34 A
429 % Q-IE’/ ;- 3o 5L5:7
L3 ol 2:15 A-97 657
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ,/  LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw— } IVo A Y Mep SEQUQIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
s ZN ok e .r 2 ¥olo
COMMENTS:

9/97-leldet.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # 2528 Job#: . _l8 0064
Address: 41 W. MacA thor Date: 7 - 6- 15
City: (Oa Fiﬁéa_gj . Sampler: Joe
well ID M —~ 2 Well Caondition: O.le-
Well Diameter ) Zin. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ifeett (product/water): {Gallon
277, 4 4 Gallonsg)
Total Depth 2 8 & Volume 2 =017 2" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor {(VF} &= 1.50 12" =5.80
Depth 1o Water /é- 37 ft. o

_ML X VF ﬂ_ = 4.$a X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ( {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: al Equipment: C E)‘i-sﬁr:cls_a_p_lg,—a'l‘e?-'
Stack ailer
. . Sucti Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
' -~ ~
Starting Time: 349 Weather Conditions: C |e =4 _
Sampling Time: H. 0w Water Color: c { fa s Odor:i___Sow #
Purging Flow Rate: ! qom. Sediment Description: Aot €
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: iqal)
Time Volume pH Conducﬂvity’ - Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/eree! = °F (mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
3254 2 7.30 z. 15 .2 :
3 :';1 ‘f' -7-;3 302-' 66'/
IR [ 7.36 2.16 GG-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,/  LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= s VoA Y MHep 7| secuoa TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9797-lleldat. fmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 2 3538 Job#:  _JBo0 64
Address: 41 W. WMacA dhor Date: 7-6.9Y
City: (Da ]LQA.J Sampler: Joe
Well ID Mt~ 2 Well Condition: O.k-
Well Diameter Zin. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
96.1o Thickness: {feet} (product/water}: {Gallons)
Total Depth =2 £, - Volume =017 3 =038 4" = 0.66
- . Factor (VF) 6" =150 12* =580
Depth to Water 17.0% w
. o
g' 97  xvretl - /, 27 x 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: '™ {gal,
Purge iposable Baile Sampling [ —
Equipment: ailer Equipment: ( Dis@'
Stack ailer _
N Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
Starting Time: 3LV Weather Conditions: Clea, _
Sampling Time: 3 300w Water Color: 2 l co Cdor: ;qu-' [
rd
Purging Flow Rate: &sopm. Sediment Description: A oA €
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Voiume: {gai.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity’ o Temperature D.O. ORp Alkalinity
(gal.) wmhos/cmy *F (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
38 -3~ 7-4¢ 2 .67 2 s 7 '
3,17 > Z:30 273 458
3°20 4. 7.2 272 G54
LABORATORY INFORMATION .,
SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE .  LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-> IV A Y RepL | sEcuoia TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: .

9/97-Heldat.trm




'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 72528 Job#: - 180064
Address: 41 W. WMact Fhor Date: 7~ 6- aqy
City: Oa }‘—Lé_m.J i Sampler: Joe

- '

Well 1D Mt~ Well Condition: O QCP[QQM_@L%/ -
Well Diameter Lin, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 o 4 Thickness: tfeer) (praduct/water): [Galtons!
Total Depth 2 0.(4 5,  Volume 2" =0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factar (VF) 6 =1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water ’ 6.52~ R -

13 62~ X Vv 0:1] =2‘ 32’)( 3 {case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z {gal.)

Purge s Sampling 7"""‘“""'—".“.‘-\ _
Equipment: B aier Equipment: Disposable Bailer—
Stack ailer .
.%E,lﬂﬂ—/ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: :
Starting Time: |+ 42 Weather Conditions: Cle & f
Sampling Time: 207 w Water Color: c lea L Odori__Nea w2 ]
Purging Flow Rate: | _gom, Sediment Description: MaA €
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: {gail
Time Volume pH Cunductivi:yf o Temperature D.O. CRP Alkalinity
(gal.) wmhos/emty F {(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
} oL 2 2.5 7. 10 6.2 2 __6<.7 g
_L'(s’ 5 "?.c‘?f &35 CG-0
/59 7 708 G 39 GS-9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABQRATORY ANALYSES
Mw- IV A Y MHeL | sequoia TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-Neldat.lom




. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/

Facility #2538 Job#: . _I8eo64d
Address: 41 W. WMacA dhor Date: 7 - 6a o1y
City: (ODa LM ) Sampler: Joe

Well ID Mt — 4 well Condition: O — Q,%JAQ_CM—@Q}

Woeil Diameter ] Zin, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _{teer] {product/watar): {Gallons)
b . 2, T
Total Depth 28.72" & - Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 038 4 = 0.66
- Factor (VF) 6" = 1350 12*=5.80
Depth to Water , 641 .

__[__'2:‘_2‘1. X VF Q_ﬂ_ =241_0 % 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voiume: 6' (‘jgal.]

Purge c@eﬁaﬂé}' , Sampling . —

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: CEEW:EV
Stack ailer
’@t\ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: - 2730 Weather Conditions: Clear _
Sampling Time: 2 S0 fws Watar Color: [ l o /s Odor: Moy <
Purging Flow Rate: ! _apm, Sediment Description: _\ a4 €
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: - Volume: _ igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity’ -0 Temperature D.O. QRP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/cmy *E (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
2. 2g Z 7-3e 2 #4 4L
2 .4 4 7 -H, 4-42 657 _
1'4? 6-)’ '7,46 4'4' 45‘2_
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 VoA Y HeL /]| seauoia TPH(GHbrex/mtbe
COMMENTS: :

9/97-llsldat.hm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #2528 Job#: . _|8oo0 64
Address: 41 W. MacArdhor Date: 7- 6- Yy
City: Oakls gJ i Sampler: Jog
Well 1D Mws ~ & Well Condition: O -
Well Diameter ) Zin, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
P Thickness: {feet] (product/water): {Gallons}
Total Depth 20-95 =« Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
. Factor (VE} 6 =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water [3.90 +, )

\ e ~
f (a (> _ xvFo =2- 2 S X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _&_Eﬂl.l

Purge isposable Bai ' Sampling
Equipment: aner Equipment: ( Dusleo_s,?ﬁl'-i‘-jﬁ-‘
. Stack ailer

T e
Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
. . - l
Starting Time: 1w Woeather Conditions: Clear _
Sampling Time: ! %2 Qqiw Water Calor: clea L Odori_ A Oute
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description: oA €
Did well de-water? Iif yes; Time: . Voiume: {aal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity [0 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) os/co! E (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)}
[ (o 2 207 EFS _Css :
Lt < 2. 20 é-l) GS§. 4
;17 % Z-24 G. 2t CG.o

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ,’. LABORATORY " ANALYSES
Mw- & VoA Y RepL 7| sequola TPH(G)/bex/mibe
COMMENTS:

9/97-{laldat.irm




Lhain—ot—Custody—Record

TOSCO

Touce larkeling Company
2000 Coorr Caryont PL, . 400
San Panean, Colloeriu (HLSE]

Foolily Number A JINOC AL, 2A538

Faollity Address . . c
Consuant Project Number__| KOO Y

Coneuitant Homo_GB.tLlﬂI_RXBD_InCJ_.(.G-UM.LL_________“ =

Mdrems 0747 _§ ier.ra.._CnurJ:J_Suite_..l.._Duhli_n_..__ﬂA_%iﬁﬁ

Project Contact (Nome) Deanna L., Harding

Contact (Mame) Ms Tina .Béfg‘;/

(Phom)wg’/

Laberatery Nome Sequoia Analytical

Laboratory Relsose Number
Samples Collected by (Nome)

Soe ASemian

Golleotion Dote 7= 6= 94

{Phone)210~551~ Fox Mumber)210-551-7888

Signature _:_ér—-_-—L é 9\10,«44' s

1807106

3
ENRV ALY J

ﬂ«g N " Analysen To Be Performed DO NOT BILL
' P o " TB-LB ANALYSIS
' g 1k Ny i 15 |5 g : i
) AP PLTE LR
z 3 % ,,! "t a 8 a k] [t © K . 2 '513
oLl AL A A
¥ H vel =z “ ES o )
g S = g&:; é tg uE 3 E g P:'% Sa g& e E: bl igé Remarke
; TB-LB s."dq w - - He L Y v 8070428 E
" ww | al 1o {52l . 1-1. v 80704277 {f
-2 -1 I A A s 8070428 4L
3 T el - 17 |- 8070429
w4 s - - [ 8070450
MW - S 2 B 2 B 2 P 8070431 °
P el ~ . [~ 8070432
Relinguiehed By (Signature) bmonlmtlon Dole/Time & J:’“ Recelved By (Slgnature) Crgonlxation w’ Tum Around Time {Circle Choloe)

g~ |SRIne. [7.6.97

P

Refinquished By—{sfgnoture)

Orgonlzation Dale/Time

Organizallon Dale, Recelved By (w/

<

§w

24 Hre,
48 Hre.

6 Days

-

1o

-Oﬁa‘nflxctlon Dote/Time i R «d For Labprotory By (Slgnature} ?h me
| Tov "%}l |
NI T T s .

£

veto Weed T RS




b . 680 Chesapeake Drive Recwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creel CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

: . 819 Stlker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 {916)521-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowel Bivd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

e = SRS R e e

: Gettler-Ry “Bublin i : p -
% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received Jul 7, 1998'5
% Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported
% Attention: Deanna Harding First Sample #: 807—0426

S S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit . LB. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ra/L 8070426 807-0427 807-0428 807-0429 807-0430 807-0431
TB-LB MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Purgeable :

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 6,800 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 2.3 39 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 320 N.D. N.D.

Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 360 N.D. N.D.

MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. 11 370 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- .- -- Gasoline & -- .-

Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C7

Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/17/98 7/20/98  7/20/98  7/20/98  7/17/98 7/17/98
Instrument [dentification: HP-5 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 77 103 <116 110 88 83
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
W ~T
ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

8070426.GET <1>




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettlor-Ryan - Dublin o Sent Project ID: Unocal S8%5538, Oakland m"mwSampfed: Jul'6, 199
= 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Jul 7, 1998
% Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jul 22, 1998
& Attention: Deanna Hardlng Flrst Sa :

e~
SRR S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
pg/L 807-0432
MW-6
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
~ Toluene 0.50 N.D.
! Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.
MTBE 25 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/17/98
Instrument ldentification: HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 73
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
n_

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

8070426.GET <2>




. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX ($16) 921-0100
Analy tiCA]l 1455 McDowell Bive. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

y s 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqU.OIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (915) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

ya :

g 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-1
2 Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention Deanna Hardlpg_ Lab Number 807—0427

SERE S S SR R S R R R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010) '

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L

BromodichlorometRane. ..o rveveremvrre e rrsnmareeesesseessesesseas 050 e N.D.
BrOMIOTOM. e e eieecceescsrarer s reerrrrrseemrrrrsra e eaameeemesassessasanes 0.50 N.D.
BromOmMEthane. ...t rrerr s e v ra s e oo i 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide......ccc e e e 0.50 N.D.
ChIOIODENZEME. ... . .oeviveirerrvesrrsnsrrserrasersrsarrsrasreeaseesessasrons 0.50 N.D.
CHIOrOBINANE.....cci e cceeeresireeer e rrrraserasernrenerseseeeeessnaassessssnee 1.0 e rrerarra e N.D.
[0 11T+ (o] 11 | TOUTOTO TP UP O TUUPUPTI 050 e enveneervsnenanns N.D.
Chioromethane...........ccnmmsesanns rreneeee e et senee 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........ccereiiirsercrevresmeesre e 0.50 erreesreesa e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........coouieiecniininrcinne s 050  eerrerer et sesenannn N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........ccoorecrereneenie e escennens rvevan D50 eeerrrescerreeesarea e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrODENZENEA. ..cvee ettt eecteecarecer st s s e necmessmean 1111 0 U N.D.
P01, 1-DiIChlOrOBthaNE. ...ttt v mrmans 0.50 N.D.
" 1,2-Dichloroethane... ... ceeicnevenner e s sesenssnssresnsnnes 0.50 et N.D.
" 1,1-DichloroetheNe.........cceerree e ernerrece s e sensen e serassrenes 050 et nanaen N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens........c..cvvvrecvnirencrec e 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.... ..., 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..... s, 050 i N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 0.50 N.B.
Methylene chONde.........coevrvreer e e mss s sseisseneas 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane.........co ccoecmmrminiiscnnneneas 0.50 .
TetrachiorOethENe........cceeveerrerreerrer s rs s srerrnre s seesaasscnanns 0.50 e snessse e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........cccceeveeenen tereersaenssasasteenensranne 0.50 eeeerecreeeencemneessenneneene N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ooeereevnrerreene e e s 0.50 N.D.
THERIOrQEIRENE. ... e cirericern s ivear e resmssereressee e s s eerans 0.50 N.D.
TrichioroflUOromMEethane. ... eemrenrsmreeresvnressresreessssras 050  rrerrerreeecesesen e N.D.
Vinyt chloride.....ocvrviin : 1.0, N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane..........ccocovceeeieierisseesressssnrasenss 90 B = T 79
4-BromofilOrobENZENE. ......c.ciivveerniirmiveirssisrsssssssesssssnsns 50 150,01 eeieerivircsinssersansneassanes 86

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

s g

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

8070426.GET <3>




Ty : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
SeqU»OIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creelk, CA 54598 (925) 988-9600 ~ FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (915) 921-0100

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

R R G B R e e ﬁ‘ﬁﬂi‘gﬁ‘“ RS eohS

Gettler-hyan - Dublin . ‘Client Project 1D: Unocal SS #3536, Oakland
i = 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Liquid :
"v Dubhn CA 94568
zAttentlon Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 8070426-432
S Y O T
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCo72088 GCo72008 GCo72008  GCO72098
BO2002A 8020024 B02002A BO2002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD #: BO70427 8070427 BO7Q427 8070427
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/20/98 7/20/98 7/20/98 7/20/98
Analyzed Date: 7/20/98 7/20/98 7/20/98 7/20/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 “HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Result: 20 20 19 €0
- MS % Recovery: 100 100 95 100
Y Dup. Resuit: 20 19 19 60
MSD % Recov.: 100 85 85 100
RPD: 0.0 5.1 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 21.0S072098 2L.C5072098 21CS072008  2LCS072088
Prepared Date: 7/20/98 7/20/98 7/20/98 7/20/98
Analyzed Date: 7/20/98 7/20/98 7/20/%8 7/20/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
LCS Result: 17 17 18 54
LCS % Recov.: 85 85 a0 80
MS/MSD )
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 . 70-130
Control Limits .
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagants
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample

[ i fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, f
r. the recovery of analytes from the matrix spitke does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix

interforence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
lianne Fegley * M3 = Matrix Spike, MG0 = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

8070426.GET <4>
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Sequoia
Analytical

Gottlar Ryan - Dublin

% §747 Sierra Court, Suite J
iDublin CA 94568
EAttentlon Deanna Hardlng

St so

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 354-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 752-0342

~QC Sample Group 8070426432 Hepgrted JuI 22 199

TR R

B s B

o ey
SR R

:\‘-: H---M-H-u##{

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluena Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO71798 GCO71798 GCoTi788  GCO71738
802005A 8020054 802005A 802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 8070593 8070593 8070553 8070593
Sample Congc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98
Analyzed Date: 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP.5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 ug/L 20pg/L 60 g/t
Result: 18 18 18 57
. MS % Recovery: 80 80 90 95
Dup. Result: 13 19 19 59
MSD % Recov.: 85 95 95 98
RPD: 5.4 5.4 5.4 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #:  sLCS071798 5LCS071798 5LCS071798  5LCS071798
Prepared Date: 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98
Analyzed Date: 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98 7/17/98

Instrument 1.D_#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Congc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20pug/L 20 wg/L 60 ug/L

LCS Result: 19 19 19 60

LCS % Recov.: 85 95 95 100

MS/MSD g
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 , 70-130
Control Limits :
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus ta matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to ba used to validate the batch,

=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Lifference

8070426.GET <S>
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walmit Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 588-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
P R R T 2 ., T — i:m
gtwG‘:‘Jé“ﬂftﬁ!tlraer-iflv?(”éfrﬂlw Bublin e ant Projest 1D Unocal S6#3538, Oakiand i |
# 6747 Sierra Court, Suute J Matrix: Liquid 8
% Dublin, CA 94568 ;
% Attention: Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 8070426-432

o POTEIT

T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

R

Analyte:  1,1-Dichlore- Trichioro- Chioro-
ethena ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC071098 GCO071098 GCO7T1098
8010064 8010064 BO1006A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Anatyst: N. Nelson N. Nelson N. Nelsan
MS/MSD #: 8070342 8070342 8070342
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/10/98 7/10/98 7/10/98
Analyzed Date: 7/10/98 7/10/98 7/10/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-€ HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L
Result: 16 16 15
MS % Recovery: 80 80 75
Dup. Result: 17 16 16
M3D % Recov.: 85 80 B8O
RPD: 6.1 0.0 6.5
RPD Limit: 025 0-25 0-25

ey

LCS #: LCS071098 LCS071098 LCS071058
Prepared Date: 7/10/98 7/10/58 7/10/98
Analyzed Date: 7/10/98 7/10/98 7/10/98
Instrument I.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-§
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pug/L 20 pg/L
LCS Resulit: 18 17 16
LCS % Recov.: 90 B5 80
MS/MSD T
LCS 85-135 70-130 70-130 .

Control Limits S o

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
’ fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
U the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

. interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
Julianne Fegley " 3= Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

BO70426.GET <6>




